
Minutes for
Heartland Community Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting

 Monday, April 8, 2019 8:00 PM
Conference Room
1501 Front Street

Henderson, NE 68371-8929
 
 
MISSION STATEMENT: Heartland Community Schools - Henderson/Bradshaw is dedicated to 
educating all students by providing challenging opportunities to learn according to individual 
needs.
 
Mr. Kent Allen:   Present   
Mr. Gary Braun:   Present   
Mr. Paul Brune:   Present   
Mr. Glen Ott:   Present   
Mrs. Tammy Ott:   Present   
Mr. Steve Stebbing:   Present   
 

1. Preliminary Procedures

1. Call to Order

2. Public Notice of the Meeting

3. Roll Call

2. Public Comments on Agenda Items

3. Public Comments on Topics Not on the Agenda

4. Reports

1. Superintendent's Report
Mr. Best did not have any additions to his written report.
 

2. Principals' Reports
Mrs. Reinke reported on the state testing that will occur this month.  She reported that the 
Family Literacy Conference was a success.

Mr. Carr reported on student opportunities and numerous student accomplishments.

5. Discussion Items



1. Board Goals
The Board reviewed goals that were discussed at the Board/Administrator work session and 
discussed which goals that they would possibly pursue.  

The goals discussed were: 
 Career Education
 Extra-curricular coop
 Marketing/Promotion
 Mental Health
 Technology 

2. After discussion the Board decided to focus on Career Education, Extra-curricular coop and 
Marketing/Promotion.

3. Legislation
Mr. Best gave a legislative update.  He reported on property tax relief bills and several others.

4. Summer Projects
Summer projects include: 

 Repair concession stand ceiling.
 Address the drainage problem at the southwest corner of the high school wing.
 Replace the hydrant on the football field.
 Remove the tunnel on the elementary playground.
 Paint the North Shop.
 Carpeting in the cafeteria.
 Update the P.A. system on the football field.
 Tuck-pointing at several locations.

5. 

6. Old Business

7. New Business

1. Approve contract with Ashlee Rowen

2. Motion to approve a teaching contract with Ashlee Rowen for the 2019-20 school year pending 
acceptable results from the background check. Passed with a motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a 
second by Mrs. Tammy Ott.

3. Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: 
Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea

4. Tuck Pointing Quote
Mr. Best presented bids for tuckpointing repair in three areas of the school.

5. Motion to accept the bid for tuck pointing from Karr Tuckpointing for the three projects as discussed. 
Passed with a motion by Mr. Kent Allen and a second by Mr. Steve Stebbing.

6. Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: 
Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea

7. Carpet and Tiling Quote
Mr. Best presented options for carpeting in hallways and the cafeteria.

8. Motion to approve carpeting projects in the cafeteria and hallways with the amount not to exceed 
$31,228. Passed with a motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by Mr. Kent Allen.



9. Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: 
Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea

10. Doors & Windows Quote
Mr. Best discussed the problems with the original exterior doors in the elementary classrooms. 
 He also informed the Board of problems with the glass in the elementary library.

11. Motion to approve the bid from MO Glass for exterior doors in the elementary and also for new glass 
installation. Passed with a motion by Mr. Kent Allen and a second by Mr. Steve Stebbing.

12. Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: 
Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea

8. Future Agenda Items
Future agenda items include: 

 Board goals.
 Phone and intercom bids.
 Kitchen hood replacement.

9. 

10. Consent Agenda

11. Motion to approve the consent agenda. Passed with a motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by 
Mrs. Tammy Ott.

12. Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: 
Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea

1. Approval of Minutes

2. Approval of Treasurer's Report

3. Approval of Claims

4. Financial Reports

5. Out of State Travel Requests

13. Adjournment
The next scheduled meeting to be held on May 13 at 8:00 P.M.

14. Motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:15 P.M. Passed with a motion by Mr. Kent Allen and a second 
by Mrs. Tammy Ott.

15. Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: 
Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea
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Board Goal Setting - Discussion Points Summary       March 12, 2019 

 





-&
2
�&
RP

P
HUFLDO�)ORRULQJ

����1
��'

HQYHU
+
DVWLQJV�1

(
�������

��������
5
RRP

�3
ODQ

�

&
DUSHW�7LOH��6

W\OH��6
LGH�6

WULSH�����
/9

7�7LOH��0
DWXWR�3

OXV�����
/9

7�7LOH��0
DWXWR�3

OXV�����
/9

7�7LOH��0
DWXWR�3

OXV�����





















Minutes for 
Heartland Community Schools 
Board of Education Regular Meeting 

 Monday, March 11, 2019 7:00 PM 
Conference Room 
1501 Front Street 

Henderson, NE 68371-8929 
MISSION STATEMENT: Heartland Community Schools - Henderson/Bradshaw is dedicated to 
educating all students by providing challenging opportunities to learn according to individual 
needs. 
Mr. Kent Allen:  Present 
Mr. Gary Braun:  Present 
Mr. Paul Brune:  Present 
Mr. Glen Ott:  Present 
Mrs. Tammy Ott:  Present 
Mr. Steve Stebbing:  Present 

1. Preliminary Procedures 
 

1.1. Call to Order 
 

1.2. Public Notice of the Meeting 
 

1.3. Roll Call 
 

2. Public Comments on Agenda Items 
 

3. Public Comments on Topics Not on the Agenda 
 

4. Reports 
 

4.1. Superintendent's Report 
Mr. Best presented his written report.  There were no additions. 

4.2. Principals' Reports 
Mrs. Reinke presented her written report, there were no additions. 
 
Mr. Carr presented his written report.  He reported that there were numerous accomplishments in FFA 
and FBLA. 

5. Discussion Items 
 

5.1. Discuss Legislation 
Mr. Best gave a legislative update.   



5.2. Board Administrator Work Session 
The Board/ Administrator worksession will be held March 12 at 5:30 P.M.  The Board will review goals, 
discuss how new academic offerings would impact student success and how to increase community 
involvement in school. 

6. Old Business 
 

7. New Business 
 

7.1. Update Policy 503.09 regarding Homeless Children 
Mr. Best explained the changes in Policy 503.9 regarding Homeless Children. 
Motion to waive first and second readings of Policy 503.9 and approve the updated policy. Passed with a 
motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by Mr. Steve Stebbing. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

7.2. Teacher Resignation 

Motion to accept the resignation of Sarah Ostmeyer with appreciation for her work at Heartland. Passed 
with a motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by Mrs. Tammy Ott. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

7.3. ESU 9 Vision Services 

Motion to approve a contract for vision services with ESU 9. Passed with a motion by Mr. Steve Stebbing 
and a second by Mr. Kent Allen. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

7.4. Bank Authorization Resolution 

Motion to adopt the Corporate Authorization Resolution with Cornerstone Bank. Passed with a motion by 
Mr. Kent Allen and a second by Mr. Glen Ott. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

7.5. Natural Gas Program Interlocal Agreement 

Motion to approve the resolution for participation in the C-Jump interlocal agreement for natural gas. 
Passed with a motion by Mr. Kent Allen and a second by Mr. Steve Stebbing. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

7.6. Principal Contracts 
Mr. Braun declared an end to executive session at 8:38 P.M. 
Motion to go into executive session to discuss the Principal's salaries at 8:05 P.M. Passed with a motion 
by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by Mr. Kent Allen. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 



Motion to approve contract extensions with the Principals with salaries set as discussed. Passed with a 
motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by Mr. Steve Stebbing. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

8. Future Agenda Items 
Future agenda items include: 
Possible building projects. 
Board goals. 

9. Consent Agenda 

Motion to approve the consent agenda. Passed with a motion by Mr. Paul Brune and a second by Mr. 
Steve Stebbing. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

9.1. Approval of Minutes 
 

9.2. Approval of Treasurer's Report 
 

9.3. Approval of Claims 
 

9.4. Financial Reports 
 

9.5. Out of State Travel Requests 
 

10. Adjournment 
The next scheduled meeting to be held on April 8 at 8:00 P.M. 
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:55 P.M. Passed with a motion by Mr. Kent Allen and a second by Mr. 
Steve Stebbing. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Paul Brune: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, 
Mr. Steve Stebbing: Yea 
 

_____________________________________ 

Board President 

_____________________________________ 

Board Secretary 



Minutes for 
Heartland Community Schools 
Board of Education Work Session 

 Tuesday, March 12, 2019 5:30 PM 
Conference Room @ York Country Club 

1501 Front Street 
Henderson, NE 68371-8929 

MISSION STATEMENT: Heartland Community Schools - Henderson/Bradshaw is dedicated to 
educating all students by providing challenging opportunities to learn according to individual 
needs. 
Mr. Kent Allen:  Present 
Mr. Gary Braun:  Present 
Mr. Paul Brune:  Present 
Mr. Glen Ott:  Present 
Mrs. Tammy Ott:  Present 
Mr. Steve Stebbing:  Present 

Mr. Paul Brune:  Absent 
1. Preliminary Procedures 
 

1.1. Call to Order 
Declare meeting to be open, legal, and properly advertised with all members having been informed of the 
nature of the meeting and having received related information. Announced that the Open Meetings Act 
was available for review. 
Motion to excuse Mr. Paul Brune. Passed with a motion by Mr. Kent Allen and a second by Mrs. Tammy 
Ott. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: 
Yea 
 

1.2. Public Notice of the Meeting 
Public Notice of the Meeting was distributed in Henderson, Bradshaw, and the front entrance of the 
school on March 8, 2019. 

1.3. Roll Call 
 

2. Discussion Items 
 

2.1. Board/Administrator Goal Setting 
The Heartland Board of Education and Administration held a work session on March 12, 2019. The 
purpose of the meeting was to review previous goals and explore future goals. 
 
The Board reviewed findings from the school accreditation group AdvancED. The group from AdvancED 
interviewed the administration, staff, students, and board members as well as student performance 
results and then submitted their findings. 
The findings were:  

1. Develop and implement professional learning communities. 
2. Design a mentoring program for the staff.  
3. The community is actively involved with and supports the school. 



4. Student offerings are robust and varied. 

After reviewing past goals the board discussed possible future goals. 
After discussion, four areas were identified:  

1. Extra-curricular activities and the possibility of cooperating with area schools. 
2. Mental Health needs of the school. 
3. How to market and promote the district. 
4. Continued expansion of technology. 

The Board and Administration had expanded conversation on each one of these areas and will prioritize 
which areas to concentrate on during future board meetings. 

3. Adjournment 

Motion to adjourn the meeting. Passed with a motion by Mr. Steve Stebbing and a second by Mr. Kent 
Allen. 
Mr. Kent Allen: Yea, Mr. Gary Braun: Yea, Mr. Glen Ott: Yea, Mrs. Tammy Ott: Yea, Mr. Steve Stebbing: 
Yea 
 

_____________________________________ 

Board President 

_____________________________________ 

Board Secretary 



CHECKING SAVINGS TOTAL

Balance March 1, 2019 $1,183,138.89 $2,933,689.01 $4,116,827.90

Receipts:

York/Fillmore/Hamilton Co Taxes $233,627.47 $233,627.47

State of Nebraska:

    - SPED Reimbursement $56,908.00 $56,908.00

    - TEEOSA $5,133.00 $5,133.00

    - Medicaid Reimbursement $2,442.28 $2,442.28

$0.00

Other:

    - Interest $424.86 $2,568.62 $2,993.48

    - Preschool Tuition $455.00 $455.00

    - Rental of Facilities $75.00 $75.00

    - Mainstay Capital Credit $2,411.96 $2,411.96

$0.00

Subtotal: $301,477.57 $2,568.62 $304,046.19

Transfer to MMA

Total Funds Available: $1,484,616.46 $2,936,257.63 $4,420,874.09

Less Disbursements $351,932.61 $351,932.61

Balance March 31, 2019 $1,132,683.85 $2,936,257.63 $4,068,941.48

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS-HENDERSON/BRADSHAW

General Fund Treasurer's Statement for

Month Ending March 31, 2019



1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

38.4927246 COPY MACHINEADVANCED OFFICE AUTOMATION

162.9127247 SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

35.0027248 SUBSCRIPTIONAURORA NEWS-REGISTER

150.0027249 TUITIONBANNER COUNTY SCHOOL

226.3027250 REIMBURSEMENTBEST, BRADLEY

28.9527251 SUPPLIESBIO CORPORATION

4,203.4427252 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGY

190.0027253 TRASH REMOVALBURTON ENTERPRISES

1,410.7227254 SUPPLIESCDW-G

4,710.5127255 SERVICESCENTRAL NEBRASKA REHABILITATION 

SERVICES

135.0027256 SUPPLIESCHEMSEARCH

229.4927257 STATE REPORTINGDAS STATE ACCT-CENTRAL FINANCE 

OCIO

2,005.3527258 SUPPLIESEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

161.0027259 FIELD TRIPEDGERTON EXPLORIT CENTER

136.6627260 SUPPLIESEGAN SUPPLY

94.9527261 DRUG SCREENINGESSENTIAL SCREENS

45.0027262 SERVICESESU 10

23,646.6027263 SERVICESESU 6

621.8627264 SERVICESESU 9

2,833.3327265 SERVICESFILLMORE COUNTY HOSPITAL

839.8527266 SUPPLIESFOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC

58.5027267 REIMBURSEMENTFRIESEN, BLAINE

86.1027268 SUPPLIESGRAINGER

0.0027269 FIELD TRIPSHASTINGS FUN CENTER

48.0027311 FIELD TRIPSHASTINGS MUSEUM

452.4827270 TRANSFER OF FUNDSHEARTLAND ACTIVITY FUND

121.9427271 SUPPLIESHEARTLAND SCHOOL LUNCH FUND

3,580.5827272 SUPPLIESHENDERSON COMMUNITY COOP ASSN.

352.4327273 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

4,101.9727274 SERVICESHENDERSON MOTORS

846.6627275 COPY MACHINE LEASEHOMETOWN LEASING

192.2327276 SUPPLIESJ.W. PEPPER & SON

313.6727277 SERVICESJANZEN ELECTRIC

120.0027278 FIELD TRIPLINCOLN CHILDREN'S ZOO

345.5427279 TELEPHONEMAINSTAY COMMUNICATIONS

122.6827280 SUPPLIESMATHESON TRI GAS INC

69.0827281 TELEPHONEMCI

25.7527282 SUPPLIESMENARDS

136.8127283 SUPPLIESMENARDS

90.0027284 REGISTRATIONNASB

100.0027285 SERVICESNEBRASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL 

ATTORNEYS

447.0027286 REGISTRATIONNETA

182.5327287 SUPPLIESNICK'S FARM STORE

1,200.0027288 SERVICESNRCSA

Heartland Community School Page: 1
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600.0027289 MEDIA COORDINATORNUNNENKAMP, VALERIE

20.0027290 BACKGROUND CHECKONE SOURCE

2,397.6127291 CAFETERIA 125 PLANPAYFLEX SYSTEMS

4,520.9127292 ELECTRICITYPERENNIAL PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

30.0027293 CASHPETTY CASH

706.7727294 SUPPLIESQUILL

1,114.0027295 SERVICESR8 PRODUCTIONS

1,900.0027296 SERVICESRIDER CLASSROOM SPANISH

68.9027297 SUPPLIESSCHOOL SPECIALTY

51.6527298 SERVICESSERVICE PRESS

45.0027299 SERVICESSHRED MONSTER, INC

1,094.5927300 SENCAP ACADEMYSOUTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE

717.5027301 STUDENT INSURANCESTUDENT ASSURANCE SERVICES, INC.

88.2827302 SUPPLIESSUPPLYWORKS

124.0027303 SERVICESTIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

341.5127304 REPAIRSTRI COUNTY AUTO

2,157.2327305 SUPPLIESU.S. BANK

415.5027306 SERVICESUNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS

142.542013 NEWSLETTERUNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

60.5227307 REIMBURSEMENTVEERHUSEN, HILLARY

118.2627308 TELEPHONEVERIZON WIRELESS

19.902012 SUPPLIESWALMART COMMUNITY

22.9727309 SUPPLIESYORK ACE HARDWARE

3,000.0027310 SUPPLIESYORK EQUIPMENT, INC.

74,657.00Fund Total:

74,657.00Checking Account Total:

6Checking

6Checking Fund: SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND06

1,787.493974 FOOD PURCHASEDFOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM

8.883975 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

2,157.183976 FOOD PURCHASEDHILAND DAIRY

8,561.603977 SUPPLIESUS FOODS DBA THE THOMPSON CO

12,515.15Fund Total:

12,515.15Checking Account Total:

Heartland Community School Page: 2
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(1,235.51)(450.00) 3,757.51 0.002,972.00FOOTBALL05 704 0101

(835.45)(220.00) 2,250.00 0.001,634.55VOLLEYBALL05 704 0102

(785.63)0.00 4,041.75 0.003,256.12BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

(673.74)0.00 3,856.74 0.003,183.00GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0104

(746.76)0.00 746.76 0.000.00TRACK05 704 0105

(678.33)0.00 1,209.67 0.00531.34GENERAL ATHLETICS05 704 0107

85.000.00 320.00 0.00405.00JH FOOTBALL05 704 0110

(449.00)0.00 770.00 0.00321.00JH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0111

(463.00)0.00 1,015.00 0.00552.00JH BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0112

(801.00)0.00 1,420.00 0.00619.00JH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0113

(466.63)0.00 466.63 0.000.00JH TRACK05 704 0114

4,400.000.00 0.00 0.004,400.00SEASON PASS05 704 0116

(784.70)(85.00) 859.70 0.00160.00GIRLS GOLF05 704 0117

(463.78)0.00 463.78 0.000.00BOYS GOLF05 704 0118

96.640.00 0.00 0.0096.64DISTRICT ACCOUNT05 704 0119

321.250.00 942.75 0.001,264.00CONFERENCE ACCOUNT05 704 0120

711.98589.08 252.30 0.00375.20COACH - FB05 704 0129

4,211.734,459.30 1,034.52 0.00786.95COACH - VB05 704 0130

3,282.763,263.76 368.00 0.00387.00COACH - GIRLS BB05 704 0131

2,176.941,848.34 0.00 0.00328.60COACH - BOYS BB05 704 0132

392.32432.32 230.00 0.00190.00COACH - JH BB05 704 0133

556.12369.07 208.67 0.00395.72COACH - GIRLS GOLF05 704 0135

(174.33)580.67 755.00 0.000.00COACH - BOYS GOLF05 704 0136

1,382.9981.29 0.00 0.001,301.70COACH - TRACK05 704 0137

336.93620.93 284.00 0.000.00COACH - JH VB05 704 0138

103.96103.96 0.00 0.000.00BAND UNIFORMS05 704 0200

(1,051.33)200.01 1,893.34 0.00642.00BAND05 704 0201

324.92324.92 0.00 0.000.00CHORUS05 704 0202

(535.83)5.72 541.55 0.000.00MARCHING SHOES05 704 0203

6,713.864,099.22 5,886.36 0.008,501.00VOCAL CLINIC05 704 0204

3,448.842,381.54 0.00 0.001,067.30MUSIC TRIP05 704 0206

1,447.131,447.13 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT MUSIC05 704 0207

1,852.101,770.85 242.75 0.00324.00ART05 704 0301

(7,833.33)0.00 7,945.97 0.00112.64MUSICAL05 704 0302

1,682.941,682.94 0.00 0.000.00ALL SCHOOL PLAY05 704 0304

(864.13)0.00 864.13 0.000.00ONE ACT05 704 0305

5,148.234,769.68 1,774.70 0.002,153.25FBLA05 704 0403

09/2018 03/2019
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(141.54)0.00 981.54 0.00840.00IND TECH/AG PROJECTS05 704 0404

2,092.875,863.08 18,808.52 0.0015,038.31FFA05 704 0405

1,229.121,229.12 0.00 0.000.00SCIENCE CLUB05 704 0407

367.20367.20 0.00 0.000.00BIOLOGY/ENGLISH TRIP05 704 0408

220.64577.74 825.00 0.00467.90QUIZ BOWL/MATH CLUB05 704 0409

289.64490.64 201.00 0.000.00COACH - JH ROBOTICS05 704 0410

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00COACH - HS ROBOTICS05 704 0411

(105.00)0.00 105.00 0.000.00JH ROBOTICS05 704 0450

3,025.470.00 6,974.53 0.0010,000.00GRANT - HS ROBOTICS05 704 0451

5,721.165,510.36 528.90 0.00739.70CLASS OF 202005 704 0500

2,949.182,576.88 0.00 0.00372.30CLASS OF 202105 704 0501

1,479.57945.67 0.00 0.00533.90CLASS OF 202205 704 0502

200.00200.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202305 704 0503

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202405 704 0504

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0505

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0506

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 201705 704 0507

0.00900.56 900.56 0.000.00CLASS OF 201805 704 0508

(57.32)1,793.50 1,850.82 0.000.00CLASS OF 201905 704 0509

890.16958.78 218.62 0.00150.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0601

(889.85)0.00 1,504.57 0.00614.72HCS CUSTOMS05 704 0701

(1,451.35)0.00 6,802.75 0.005,351.40YEARBOOK05 704 0709

1,866.341,252.63 1,019.00 0.001,632.71STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0801

(5,357.40)(1,143.95) 17,833.04 0.0013,619.59CONCESSIONS05 704 0802

22.993.01 0.00 0.0019.98INTEREST ON ACT ACCT05 704 0804

12,401.5812,401.58 0.00 0.000.00LOCKERS PROJECT05 704 0805

959.951,285.78 1,168.63 0.00842.80ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0806

(357.69)0.00 8,479.35 0.008,121.66REVOLVING - SECONDARY05 704 0913

0.000.00 260.50 0.00260.50REVOLVING - ELEMENTARY05 704 0914

2,200.002,200.00 0.00 0.000.00JOHN BAYLOR TEST PREP05 704 0918

350.00350.00 0.00 0.000.00HEALTH/TOBACCO GRANT05 704 0919

0.000.00 1,000.00 0.001,000.00OTT SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0924

2,500.002,500.00 0.00 0.000.00MONSANTO GRANT05 704 0930

4,500.004,500.00 0.00 0.000.00FIELD TRIP GRANT05 704 0936

378.840.00 0.00 0.00378.84CIRCLE OF FRIENDS AUTISM GRANT05 704 0937

15,000.0015,000.00 0.00 0.000.00IF KIDS COULD CURE GRANT05 704 0938

(764.35)0.00 764.35 0.000.00HUSKIE BEEF05 704 0940

09/2018 03/2019
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

11,689.958,127.95 598.00 0.004,160.00COMPUTER DEPOSITS05 704 0950

1,983.531,687.97 1,274.64 0.001,570.20STAFF LOUNGE ACCOUNT05 704 0951

83,027.8597,854.23 116,500.90 0.00101,674.5205Fund Total:

09/2018 03/2019
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Expenditure

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2,241,303.21 161,090.21 1,197,913.40 1,043,389.81 53.45

1200 SPED - SA 731,533.01 39,708.69 348,630.61 382,902.40 47.66

1291 SPED - 3-5 83,783.44 8,752.21 62,366.56 21,416.88 74.44

1292 SPED - 0-2 9,218.88 763.98 5,467.49 3,751.39 59.31

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 3,525.83 0.00 404.41 3,121.42 11.47

2110 ATTENDANCE & SOCIAL WORK SVCS 7,100.00 0.00 9,200.40 (2,100.40) 129.58

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 103,323.60 8,114.86 59,562.72 43,760.88 57.65

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 2,350.56 0.00 1,033.52 1,317.04 43.97

2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS - GEN ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS - SPED SA 54,000.00 0.00 18,679.32 35,320.68 34.59

2143 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS - SPED 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 377.85 622.15 37.79

2150 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS - GEN ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2151 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS - SPED SA 67,239.20 8,189.88 27,329.64 39,909.56 40.65

2153 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS - SPED 0-2 1,000.00 0.00 541.05 458.95 54.11

2160 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - GEN ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED SA 17,000.00 2,571.59 16,717.03 282.97 98.34

2163 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED 0-2 3,000.00 542.65 1,973.35 1,026.65 65.78

2170 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - GEN ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED SA 10,000.00 464.68 4,699.61 5,300.39 47.00

2173 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED 0-2 10,000.00 0.00 718.53 9,281.47 7.19

2180 VISION SERVICES - GEN ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2181 VISION SERVICES - SPED SA 7,500.00 520.33 8,127.67 (627.67) 108.37

2183 VISION SERVICES - SPED 0-2 0.00 0.00 230.60 (230.60) 0.00

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 15,000.00 64.90 1,183.98 13,816.02 7.89

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 171,571.01 12,265.04 93,581.75 77,989.26 54.54

2230 INSTRUCTION-RELATED TECHNOLOGY 34,224.48 2,847.06 19,929.42 14,295.06 58.23

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 93,371.68 4,421.12 50,299.68 43,072.00 53.87

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 256,611.61 20,137.67 145,556.02 111,055.59 56.72

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 5,000.00 0.00 884.00 4,116.00 17.68

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 320,170.29 25,512.06 179,474.47 140,695.82 56.06

2490 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION - OTHER 6,973.20 581.11 4,067.74 2,905.46 58.33

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 41,950.00 2,276.15 20,208.61 21,741.39 48.17

2580 ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 34,224.36 2,847.03 19,929.21 14,295.15 58.23

2610 OPERATION OF BUILDINGS 376,028.90 24,217.57 167,817.29 208,211.61 44.63

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS 56,314.51 3,201.04 33,055.67 23,258.84 58.70

2650 VEHICLE OP/MAINT/PURCH - NON STUDENT 5,600.00 183.04 12,858.98 (7,258.98) 229.62

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION & PURCH - GEN ED 103,086.94 8,687.48 65,315.37 37,771.57 63.36

2712 VEHICLE OPERATION & PURCH - SPED 36,632.65 2,197.95 15,231.98 21,400.67 41.58

2730 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT - GEN ED 48,000.00 2,307.08 22,544.88 25,455.12 46.97

2732 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT - SPED 23,500.00 1,611.93 16,059.85 7,440.15 68.34

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES OPERATIONS 3,525.83 0.00 0.00 3,525.83 0.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 8,080.00 150.00 2,512.61 5,567.39 31.10

6200 TITLE IA 88,151.17 7,197.11 50,379.77 37,771.40 57.15

6310 TITLE IIA 6,874.00 0.00 180.00 6,694.00 2.62

6404 IDEA - BASE 52,009.00 0.00 0.00 52,009.00 0.00

6406 IDEA - PRESCHOOL 7,235.00 0.00 0.00 7,235.00 0.00

6410 IDEA - ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 42,664.00 0.00 0.00 42,664.00 0.00

6969 TITLE IV-A 0.00 0.00 4,150.00 (4,150.00) 0.00

6990 OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS (PBIS) 0.00 543.90 1,704.51 (1,704.51) 0.00

6992 REAP 29,422.00 0.00 0.00 29,422.00 0.00

8000 OUTGOING TRANSFERS 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00

6,254,098.36 351,968.32 2,690,899.55 3,563,198.81 43.03
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March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019

General Fund $4,371,068.63 $4,068,941.48

Activity Fund $94,123.75 $83,027.85

School Lunch Fund $28,812.64 $32,767.84

Depreciation Fund $1,342,705.73 $1,050,003.60

Unemployment Fund $2,977.27 $2,987.71

Qualified Capital Purpose Fund $62,192.05 $62,399.77

Special Building Fund $349,670.39 $363,959.99

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Fund Account Balances



Expenditure

06 SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND

3100 FOOD SERVICES OPERATIONS 0.00 16,452.74 117,615.01 (117,615.01) 0.00

0.00 16,452.74 117,615.01 (117,615.01) 0.00
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